## List of the AFC Disciplinary Committee Decisions on 28 November 2014

No	Competitions	Defendant	Violation	Decision	Decision No.
1	Foolad Mobarakeh	Foolad Mobarakeh	Liability for spectator conduct	1. In accordance with Decision 070414DC10 and pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC	20141128DC01
	Sepahan (IRN) vs. Al Hilal	Sepahan (IRN)	Article 67.1 and 67.3 of the AFC	Disciplinary Code (Code), Foolad Mobarakeh Sepahan is ordered to pay a fine of	
	(KSA)		Disciplinary Code	USD2,000 for violating Articles 67.1 and 67.3 of the Code.	
	on 12 March 2014				
	AFC Champions League			2. Foolad Mobarakeh Sepahan is ordered to settle the fine within 30 days from the	
	2014 (Group Stage)			date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.	
				3. Foolad Mobarakeh Sepahan is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	

	hu . c 1	1. 10 1 6	0.00 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		22111122705
2	Western Sydney		Offensive behaviour and fair play	1. Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Mr. Marcello Romeo	20141128DC02
	Wanderers (AUS) vs.	Guangzhou	Article 57 of the AFC Disciplinary	Lippi (AFC/67472/ITA) is suspended for four (4) matches for violating Article 57 of	
	Guangzhou Evergrande	Evergrande:	Code	the Code read together with Article 69 of the AFC Champions League 2014	
	(CHN) on 20 August 2014	Mr. Marcello Romeo		Regulations (Regulations).	
	AFC Champions League	Lippi (AFC/67472/ITA)	Violence by players and/or		
	2014 (Knock-out Stage)		officials	2. In accordance with Decision VTC 20140823DC01, Mr. Marcello Romeo Lippi	
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		Article 69 of the AFC Champions	(AFC/67472/ITA) served one (1) match of this suspension in the match Guangzhou	
			League 2014 Regulations	Evergrande (CHN) vs. Western Sydney Wanderers (AUS) on 27 August 2014.	
			League 2011 Regulations	The state of the s	
				3. Mr. Marcello Romeo Lippi (AFC/67472/ITA) shall serve the remaining three (3)	
				matches of his suspension in a future AFC club competition.	
				imatches of his suspension in a future AFC club competition.	
				4 Durguent to Article 76 of the Code Mr. Marcelle Roman Linni (AEC/C7472/ITA) is	
				4. Pursuant to Article 76 of the Code, Mr. Marcello Romeo Lippi (AFC/67472/ITA) is	
				ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000 for violating Article 57 of the Code read together	
				with Article 69 of the Regulations.	
				5. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is	
				communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code. In accordance with	
				Article 19.5 of the Code, the match suspension may be prolonged until the fine has	
				been paid in full.	
				6. Mr. Marcello Romeo Lippi informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will	
				be met with more severe punishment.	
				and the second particular particu	

	M	A: - t t C l f	Off	1 Down At Aril 76 file AFC Piciplion Code (Code) Mc Mariellina	20141120DC02
3	Western Sydney	Assistant Coach of	Offensive behaviour and fair play	1. Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Mr. Massimiliano	20141128DC03
	Wanderers (AUS) vs.	Guangzhou	Article 57 of the AFC Disciplinary	Maddaloni (AFC/67474/ITA) is suspended for two (2) matches for violating Article 57	
	Guangzhou Evergrande	Evergrande:	Code	of the Code read together with Article 69 of the AFC Champions League 2014	
	(CHN) on 20 August 2014	Mr. Massimiliano		Regulations (Regulations).	
	AFC Champions League	Maddaloni	Violence by players and/or		
	2014 (Knock-out Stage)	(AFC/67474/ITA)	officials	2. The two (2) match suspension shall be served in a future AFC club competition.	
			Article 69 of the AFC Champions		
			League 2014 Regulations	3. Pursuant to Article 76 of the Code, Mr. Massimiliano Maddaloni (AFC/67474/ITA)	
				is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000 for violating Article 57 of the Code read	
				together with Article 69 of the Regulations.	
				4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is	
				communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code. In accordance with	
				Article 19.5 of the Code, the match suspension may be prolonged until the fine has	
				been paid in full.	
				been paid in ruin.	
				5. Mr. Massimiliano Maddaloni (AFC/67474/ITA) is informed that a repeat violation	
				of these provisions will be met with more severe punishment.	
				of these provisions will be flict with more severe pullishinent.	

4	Western Sydney	Physiotherapist of	Offensive behaviour and fair play	1. Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Mr. Silvano Cotti	20141128DC04
'	ľ	Guangzhou	Article 57 of the AFC Disciplinary	(AFC/69076/1TA) is suspended for two (2) matches for violating Article 57 of the	201111200001
		Evergrande:	Code	Code read together with Article 69 of the AFC Champions League 2014 Regulations	
	(CHN) on 20 August 2014	-	Code	(Regulations).	
	_	(AFC/69076/ITA)	Violence by players and/or	(Regulations).	
	2014 (Knock-out Stage)	(APC/03070/11A)	officials	2. The two (2) match suspension shall be served in a future AFC club competition.	
	2014 (Kilock-out Stage)		Article 69 of the AFC Champions	2. The two (2) match suspension shall be served in a ruture Arc club competition.	
			•	2. Durguent to Article 76 of the Code Mr. Silvene Cotti (AEC/COO76/ITA) is ordered	
			League 2014 Regulations	3. Pursuant to Article 76 of the Code, Mr. Silvano Cotti (AFC/69076/ITA) is ordered	
				to pay a fine of USD2,000 for violating Article 57 of the Code read together with	
				Article 69 of the Regulations.	
				4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is	
				communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code. In accordance with	
				Article 19.5 of the Code, the match suspension may be prolonged until the fine has	
				been paid in full.	
				5. Mr. Silvano Cotti (AFC/69076/ITA) is informed that a repeat violation of these	
				provisions will be met with more severe punishment.	

5	Western Sydney Wanderers (AUS) vs. Guangzhou Evergrande (CHN) on 20 August 2014 AFC Champions League 2014 (Knock-out Stage)	Head Coach of Western Sydney Wanderers: Mr. Tony Popovic (AFC/12212/AUS)	Offensive behaviour and fair play Article 57 of the AFC Disciplinary Code Violence by players and/or officials Article 69 of the AFC Champions League 2014 Regulations	<ol> <li>Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Mr. Tony Popovic (AFC/12212/AUS) is suspended for two (2) matches for violating Article 57 of the Code read together with Article 69 of the AFC Champions League 2014 Regulations (Regulations).</li> <li>The two (2) match suspension shall be served in a future AFC club competition.</li> <li>Pursuant to Article 76 of the Code, Mr. Tony Popovic (AFC/12212/AUS) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000 for violating Article 57 of the Code read together with Article 69 of the Regulations</li> <li>The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code. In accordance with Article 19.5 of the Code, the match suspension may be prolonged until the fine has been paid in full.</li> <li>Mr. Tony Popovic (AFC/12212/AUS) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20141128DC05
6	Western Sydney Wanderers (AUS) vs. Guangzhou Evergrande (CHN) on 20 August 2014 AFC Champions League 2014 (Knock-out Stage)	Player of Guangzhou Evergrande: Mr. Zhang Linpeng (AFC/29697/CHN)	Expulsion Article 18.4 of the AFC Disciplinary Code	<ol> <li>Pursuant to Article 18.4 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Mr. Zhang Linpeng (AFC/29697/CHN) is suspended for one (1) match which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Western Sydney Wanderers (AUS) vs. Guangzhou Evergrande (CHN) on 20 August 2014.</li> <li>Mr. Zhang Linpeng (AFC/29697/CHN) served his one (1) match automatic suspension in the match Guangzhou Evergrande (CHN) vs. Western Sydney Wanderers (AUS) on 27 August 2014.</li> <li>Mr. Zhang Linpeng (AFC/29697/CHN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20141128DC06

7	Western Sydney Wanderers (AUS) vs. Guangzhou Evergrande (CHN) on 20 August 2014 AFC Champions League 2014 (Knock-out Stage)	Player of Guangzhou Evergrande: Mr. Gao Lin (AFC/12358/CHN)		<ol> <li>Pursuant to Article 18.4 read together with Article 48.1 (d) of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Mr. Gao Lin (AFC/12358/CHN) is suspended for two (2) matches which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion the match Western Sydney Wanderers (AUS) vs. Guangzhou Evergrande (CHN) on 20 August 2014.</li> <li>Mr. Gao Lin (AFC/12358/CHN) has served his one (1) match automatic suspension in the match Guangzhou Evergrande (CHN) vs. Western Sydney Wanderers (AUS) on 27 August 2014.</li> <li>The remaining one (1) match suspension shall be served in accordance with Article 38.2 (c) of the Code.</li> <li>Mr. Gao Lin (AFC/12358/CHN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20141128DC07
8	Guangzhou Evergrande (CHN) vs. Western Sydney Wanderers (AUS) on 27 August 2014 AFC Champions League 2014 (Knock-out Stage)	Guangzhou Evergrande (CHN)	Liability for spectator conduct Articles 67.1 and 67.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code	<ol> <li>Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Guangzhou Evergrande is ordered to pay a fine of USD11,000 for violating Articles 67.1 and 67.3 of the Code.</li> <li>The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.</li> <li>Guangzhou Evergrande is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20141128DC08
9	Guangzhou Evergrande (CHN) vs. Western Sydney Wanderers (AUS) on 27 August 2014 AFC Champions League 2014 (Knock-out Stage)	Guangzhou Evergrande (CHN)	Branding restrictions and scope of application Article 63 (b) of the AFC Equipment Regulations 2014	<ol> <li>Pursuant to Article 70 of the AFC Equipment Regulations 2014 (Regulations) Guangzhou Evergrande is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000 for violating Article 63 (b) of the Regulations.</li> <li>The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.</li> <li>Guangzhou Evergrande is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20141128DC09

10	Western Sydney Wanderers (AUS) vs. Al Hilal (KSA) on 25 October 2014 AFC Champions League 2014 (Knock-out Stage)	Western Sydney Wanderers (AUS)	Liability for spectator conduct Articles 67.1 and 67.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code	<ol> <li>Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Western Sydney Wanderers is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000 for violating Articles 67.1 and 67.3 of the Code.</li> <li>The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.</li> <li>Western Sydney Wanderers is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20141128DC10
11	Al Hilal (KSA) vs. Western Sydney Wanderers (AUS) on 1 November 2014 AFC Champions League 2014 (Knock-out Stage)	Player of Al Hilal: Mr. Nassir Ali N Alshamrani (AFC/7000/KSA)	Offensive behaviour and fair play Article 57 of the AFC Disciplinary Code	<ol> <li>Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Mr. Nassir Ali N Alshamrani (AFC/7000/KSA) is suspended for eight (8) matches for violating Article 57 of the Code.</li> <li>Mr. Nassir Ali N Alshamrani (AFC/7000/KSA) shall serve his eight (8) match suspension in a future AFC club competition.</li> <li>Mr. Nassir Ali N Alshamrani (AFC/7000/KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20141128DC11
12	Decision: 20140807DC11	Sanfrecce Hiroshima (JPN)	Obvious Errors Article 104 of the AFC Disciplinary Code	<ol> <li>Pursuant to Article 104 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Decision 20140807DC11 of the AFC Disciplinary Committee shall be rectified as a result of an obvious error. The following text shall be inserted as paragraphs [2] and [3]:</li> <li>Pursuant to Article 64 (c) of the Regulations read together with Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Sanfrecce Hiroshima is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 64 (b) (iii) of the Regulations.</li> <li>The total fine imposed is USD2,000/- which shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.</li> </ol>	20141128DC12

13	Al Hidd (BHR) vs. Qadsia SC (KUW) on 26 August 2014 AFC Cup 2014 (Knock-out Stage)	Al Hidd (BHR)	Medical Facilities and Treatment Article 64 (b) (iii) of the AFC Cup Regulations 2014	<ol> <li>Pursuant to Article 64 (c) of the AFC Cup Regulations 2014 (Regulations), Al Hidd is ordered to forfeit the Match Subsidy (if any) owed to it for the match Al Hidd vs. Qadsia SC on 26 August 2014 for violating Article 64 (b) (iii) of the Regulations.</li> <li>Pursuant to Article 64 (c) of the Regulations read together with Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Al Hidd is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000 for violating Article 64 (b) (iii) of the Regulations.</li> <li>The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.</li> <li>Al Hidd is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20141128DC13
14	Al Hidd (BHR) vs. Qadsia SC (KUW) on 26 August 2014 AFC Cup 2014 (Knock-out Stage)	Qadsia SC (KUW)	Interviews Article 56 (c) of the AFC Cup Regulations 2014	1. The case is dismissed.	20141128DC14
15	11 September 2014	Goalkeeper Coach of Kuwait: Mr. Shaker A H H Alshatti (AFC/39442/KUW)	Expulsion Article 18.4 of the AFC Disciplinary Code	<ol> <li>Pursuant to Article 18.4 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Mr. Shaker A H H Alshatti (AFC/39442/KUW) is suspended for one (1) match which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Uzbekistan vs. Kuwait on 11 September 2014.</li> <li>Mr. Shaker A H H Alshatti (AFC/39442/KUW) shall serve his one (1) match suspension in accordance with Article 38.2 (b) of the Code.</li> <li>Mr. Shaker A H H Alshatti (AFC/39442/KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20141128DC15

	Persipura Jayapura (IDN)	Liability for spectator conduct Articles 67.1 and 67.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code	<ol> <li>Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Persipura Jayapura is ordered to pay a fine of USD7,500/- for violating Articles 67.1 and 67.3 of the Code.</li> <li>The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.</li> <li>Persipura Jayapura is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20141128DC16
Arbil (IRQ) vs. Qadsia SC (KUW) on 18 October 2014 AFC Cup 2014 (Knock-out Stage)	Qadsia SC (KUW)	Duties and Obligations Article 28 (l) of the AFC Cup Regulations 2014	<ol> <li>Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Qadsia SC is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000 for violating Article 28 (l) of the AFC Cup Regulations 2014.</li> <li>The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.</li> <li>Qadsia SC is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20141128DC17
vs. Al Qadsia (KUW) on 27 August 2014 AFC Futsal Club	Head of Delegation of Al Qadsia: Mr. Anwar A M A Alqasir (AFC/86401/KUW)	Failure to respect decisions Article 64 of the AFC Disciplinary Code	<ol> <li>Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Mr. Anwar A M A Alqasir (AFC/86401/KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 64.1 of the Code.</li> <li>The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.</li> <li>Mr. Anwar A M A Alqasir (AFC/86401/KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20141128DC18

19	Malaysia vs. Philippines on 1 March 2014 International "A" Friendly Match	Football Association of Malaysia	Liability for spectator conduct Article 67.1 and 67.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code	<ol> <li>The Football Association of Malaysia is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000 for violating Articles 67.1 and 67.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code).</li> <li>The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.</li> <li>The Football Association of Malaysia is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20141128DC19
20	Thailand vs. Malaysia on 1 September 2014 AFC U-16 Championship 2014 (Final Round)	Football Association of Thailand	Liability for spectator conduct Article 67.1 and 67.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code	<ol> <li>Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), the Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD11,000 for violating Articles 67.1 and 67.3 of the Code.</li> <li>The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.</li> <li>Football Association of Thailand is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20141128DC20
21	Hanoi T & T (VIE) vs. Arbil (IRQ) on 19 August 2014 AFC Cup 2014 (Knock-out Stage)	Hanoi T & T (VIE)	Medical Facilities and Treatment Article 64 (b) (iii) of the AFC Cup Regulations 2014	<ol> <li>Pursuant to Article 64 (c) of the AFC Cup Regulations 2014 (Regulations), Hanoi T&amp;T is ordered to forfeit the Match Subsidy (if any) owed to it for the match Hanoi T&amp;T vs. Arbil on 19 August 2014 for violating Article 64 (b) (iii) of the Regulations.</li> <li>Pursuant to Article 64 (c) of the Regulations read together with Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Hanoi T&amp;T is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000 for violating Article 64 (b) (iii) of the Regulations.</li> <li>The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.</li> <li>Hanoi T&amp;T is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20141128DC21

22	Al Hilal (KSA) vs. Al Sadd (QAT) on 19 August 2014 AFC Champions League 2014 (Knock-out Stage)	Al Hilal (KSA)	Liability for spectator conduct Article 67.1 and 67.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code	<ol> <li>Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Al Hilal is ordered to pay a fine of USD12,000 for violating Articles 67.1 and 67.3 of the Code.</li> <li>The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.</li> <li>Al Hilal is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20141128DC22
23	Al Hilal (KSA) vs. Al Ain (UAE) on 16 September 2014 AFC Champions League 2014 (Knock-out Stage)	Al Hilal (KSA)	Media Access Areas Article 52 (a) of the AFC Champions League Regulations 2014 Liability for spectator conduct Article 67.1 and 67.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code	<ol> <li>Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Al Hilal is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000 for violating Article 52 (a) of the AFC Champions League 2014 Regulations.</li> <li>Pursuant to Article 76 of the Code, Al Hilal is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000 for violating Articles 67.1 and 67.3 of the Code.</li> <li>The total fine imposed is USD6,000/- which shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.</li> <li>Al Hilal is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20141128DC23
24	Al Ain (UAE) vs. Al Hilal (KSA) on 30 September 2014 AFC Champions League 2014 (Knock-out Stage)	Al Hilal (KSA)	Liability for spectator conduct Article 67.1 and 67.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code	1. The case is dismissed.	20141128DC24

25	` '	Al Hilal (KSA)	Liability for spectator conduct Article 67.1 and 67.3 of the AFC	1. Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Al Hilal is ordered to pay a fine of USD10.000 for violating Articles 67.1 and 67.3 of the Code.	20141128DC25
	Sydney Wanderers on 1 November 2014 AFC Champions League 2014 (Knock-out Stage)		Article 67.1 and 67.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code	pay a fine of USD10,000 for violating Articles 67.1 and 67.3 of the Code.  2. In accordance with Article 66.1 of the Code, Al Hilal is ordered to pay a fine of USD6,000 for violating Article 65 of the Code read together with Article 3 (d) of the AFC Champions League 2014 Regulations.  3. The total fine imposed is USD16,000 which shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.  4. Pursuant to Article 76 of the Code read together with Article 24 of the Code, Al Hilal is ordered to play one (1) match without spectators for violating Article 67.1 read together with Article 67.3 of the Code. In accordance with Article 33.4 of the Code, this order is suspended for a probationary period of one (1) year. Pursuant to Article 33.5 of the Code, should another violation of Article 67 of the Code occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked and the	
				sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.  5. Al Hilal is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will be met with more severe punishment.	
26	Al Sadd (QAT) vs. Al Hilal (KSA) on 26 August 2014 AFC Champions League 2014 (Knock-out Stage)	Al Sadd (QAT)	Liability for spectator conduct Article 67.1 and 67.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code	<ol> <li>Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Al Sadd is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000 for violating Articles 67.1 and 67.3 of the Code.</li> <li>The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.</li> <li>Al Sadd is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20141128DC26

(KSA 2014 AFC	SA) on 30 September		Liability for spectator conduct Article 67.1 and 67.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code	<ol> <li>Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Al Ain is ordered to pay a fine of USD8,000 for violating Articles 67.1 and 67.3 of the Code.</li> <li>The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.</li> <li>Al Ain is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20141128DC27
Octo AFC	_	Federation	Liability for spectator conduct Article 67.1 and 67.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code	<ol> <li>Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Myanmar Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD9,000 for violating Articles 67.1 and 67.3 of the Code.</li> <li>The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.</li> <li>Pursuant to Article 33.5 of the Code, the suspension of the sanction in the Decision AU19 20141019DC03 is automatically revoked and applied. Therefore, in accordance with Article 24 of the Code, Myanmar Football Federation is ordered to play one (1) match without spectators. This order shall apply to the next match in AFC competitions hosted by the Myanmar Football Federation involving one of its male representative teams. This includes AFC competitions subject to an age limit.</li> <li>Myanmar Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20141128DC28

29	Al Sadd (QAT) vs. Al Hilal (KSA) on 26 August 2014 AFC Champions League 2014 (Knock-out Stage)	,	Champions League Regulations 2014	<ol> <li>Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Al Sadd is given a warning for violating Article 28 (h) of the AFC Champions League Regulations 2014.</li> <li>Al Sadd is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20141128DC29
30	Al Ittihad (KSA) vs. Al Ain (UAE) on 26 August 2014 AFC Champions League 2014 (Knock-out Stage)	:	Champions League Regulations 2014 Principles for Registration of Officials Articles 42 (b) and (c) of the AFC	<ol> <li>Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Al Ain is ordered to pay a fine of USD7,500 for the violation of Article 39 (a) read together with Articles 42 (b) and (c) of the AFC Champions League Regulations 2014.</li> <li>The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.</li> <li>Al Ain is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20141128DC30

31	AFC U-16 Championship	All Nepal Football	Eligibility of Players	1. Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), All Nepal Football	20141128DC31
	2014 (Final Stage)	Association	Article 22.2 of the AFC U-16	Association is fined USD2,000 for violating Article 22.2 of the AFC U-16	
			Championship 2014 Regulations	Championship 2014 Regulations read together with Article 55.1 of the Code in the	
				following matches:	
			Ineligibility		
			Article 55 of the AFC Disciplinary	Uzbekistan vs. Nepal on 7 September 2014;	
			Code		
				DPR Korea vs. Nepal on 11 September 2014	
				2. All Nepal Football Association is ordered to settle the fine within 30 days from the	
				date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.	
				3. In accordance with Article 31 of the Code read together with Article 55.1 of the	
				Code, victory shall be awarded to the following teams with the score of 3-0:	
				Code, victory shall be awarded to the following teams with the score of 3-0.	
				Uzbekistan, for the match on 7 September 2014;	
				September 2011,	
				DPR Korea, for the match on 11 September 2014.	
				4. All Nepal Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these	
				provisions will be met with more severe punishment.	

FC Erchim (MNG)	Mr. Bilguun Ganbold (AFC/66154/MNG)	Disciplinary Code  Misconduct against opponents or persons other than match officials Article 48.1 (d) of the AFC Disciplinary Code	<ol> <li>Pursuant to Article 18.4 read together with 48.1 (d) of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Mr. Bilguun Ganbold (AFC/66154/MNG) is suspended for three (3) matches which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Rimyongsu Club (PRK) vs. FC Erchim (MNG) on 22 September 2014.</li> <li>The three (3) match suspension is to be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2 (c) of the AFC Disciplinary Code.</li> <li>Mr. Bilguun Ganbold (AFC/66154/MNG) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20141128DC32
Manang Marshyangdi Club (NEP)	Mr. Deepak Bhusal (AFC/10911/NEP)	Misconduct against opponents or persons other than match officials Article 48.1 (d) of the AFC Disciplinary Code	<ol> <li>Pursuant to Article 18.4 read together with 48.1 (d) of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Mr. Deepak Bhusal (AFC/10911/NEP) is suspended for three (3) matches which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match FC HTTU (TKM) vs. Manang Marshyangdi Club (NEP) on 22 September 2014.</li> <li>The three (3) match suspension is to be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2 (c) of the Code.</li> <li>Mr. Deepak Bhusal (AFC/10911/NEP) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20141128DC33

34	Al Ain (UAE) vs. Al Hilal (KSA) on 30 September 2014 AFC Champions League 2014 (Knock-out Stage)	Asamoah Gyan (AFC/72875/GHA)	Expulsion Article 18.4 of the AFC Disciplinary Code  Misconduct against opponents or persons other than match officials Article 48.1 (d) of the AFC Disciplinary Code	<ol> <li>Pursuant to Article 18.4 read together with 48.1 (d) of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Mr. Asamoah Gyan (AFC/72875/GHA) is suspended for two (2) matches which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Al Ain (UAE) vs. Al Hilal (KSA) on 30 September 2014.</li> <li>Mr. Asamoah Gyan (AFC/72875/GHA) is to serve his two (2) match suspension in accordance with Article 38.2 (c) of the Code.</li> <li>Pursuant to Article 48.2 of the Code, Mr. Asamoah Gyan (AFC/72875/GHA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000.</li> <li>The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code. In accordance with Article 19.5 of the Code, the match suspension may be prolonged until the fine has been paid in full.</li> <li>Mr. Asamoah Gyan (AFC/72875/GHA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20141128DC34
35	Bangladesh vs. India on 19 October 2014 AFC U-19 Women's Championship 2015 (Qualifiers)		Expulsion Article 18.4 of the AFC Disciplinary Code	<ol> <li>Pursuant to Article 18.4 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Ms. Masura Parvin (AFC/87429/BAN) is suspended for one (1) matches which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from her expulsion from the match Bangladesh vs. India on 19 October 2014.</li> <li>Ms. Masura Parvin (AFC/87429/BAN) has served her one (1) match automatic suspension in the match Bangladesh vs. IR Iran on 23 October 2014.</li> <li>Ms. Masura Parvin (AFC/87429/BAN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20141128DC35

		T .	1		
36	Korea Republic vs. DPR	Player of DPR Korea:	Expulsion	1. Pursuant to Article 18.4 read together with 49.1 (b) of the AFC Disciplinary Code	20141128DC36
	Korea on 2 October 2014	Mr. Kim Yong Il	Article 18.4 of the AFC	(Code), Mr. Kim Yong II (AFC/23137/PRK) is suspended for six (6) months from	
	Men Football Tournament	(AFC/23137/PRK)	Disciplinary Code	matches in all AFC competitions arising from his expulsion from the match Korea	
	(FINAL)			Republic vs. DPR Korea on 2 October 2014.	
	17th Asian Games		Misconduct against match		
	Incheon 2014		officials	2. In accordance with Articles 19 and 20 of the Code, Mr. Kim Yong Il	
			Article 49.1 (b) of the AFC	(AFC/23137/PRK) is not permitted to attend any match in the area immediately	
			Disciplinary Code	surrounding the area of play or enter the dressing rooms. He is permitted to be	
				registered in a team official delegation, attend training sessions, and undertake other	
				football-related activities.	
				Total Telated delivides	
				3. Mr. Kim Yong II (AFC/23137/PRK) is informed that a repeat violation of this	
				provision will be met with more severe punishment.	
				provision will be met with more severe punishment.	
	1/ D 11' DDD	11 10 1 CDDD	0.00 . 1 1 . 10 . 1	A. D	20111122707
37	<u> </u>		Offensive behaviour and fair play	1. Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Mr. Yun Jong Su	20141128DC37
		Korea: Mr. Yun Jong	Article 57 of the AFC Disciplinary	(AFC/6294/PRK) is suspended for twelve (12) months from matches in all AFC	
	Men Football Tournament	Su (AFC/6294/PRK)	Code	competitions for violating Article 57 of the Code.	
	(FINAL)				
	17th Asian Games			2. In accordance with Articles 19 and 20 of the Code, Mr. Yun Jong Su	
	Incheon 2014			(AFC/6294/PRK) is not permitted to attend any match in the area immediately	
				surrounding the area of play or enter the dressing rooms. He is permitted to be	
				registered in a team official delegation, attend training sessions, and undertake other	
				football-related activities.	
				3. Mr. Yun Jong Su (AFC/6294/PRK) is informed that a repeat violation of these	
				provisions will be met with more severe punishment.	
				i i	

38	Uzbekistan vs. Saudi	Player of Uzbekistan:	Offensive behaviour and fair play	1. Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Mr. Tukhtakhujaev	20141128DC38
		Mr. Tukhtakhujaev	Article 57 of the AFC Disciplinary	Islom (AFC/30148/UZB) is suspended for four (4) matches for violating Article 57 of	
	-	lslom	Code	the Code.	
	Men Football Tournament	(AFC/30148/UZB)			
	(FINAL)			2. The four (4) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2	
	17th Asian Games			(d) of the Code.	
	Incheon 2014				
				3. Mr. Tukhtakhujaev Islom (AFC/30148/UZB) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000 for violating Article 57 of the Code.	
				4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code. In accordance with Article 19.5 of the Code, the suspension may be prolonged until the fine has been paid in full.	
				5. Mr. Tukhtakhujaev Islom (AFC/30148/UZB) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	
20	AEC II 16 Woman's	Oatar Football	Withdrawal	1. The case is remitted to the AEC	20141129DC20
39	AFC U-16 Women's Championship 2015 (Qualifiers)	Qatar Football Association	Article 20 (c) of the AFC U-16 Women's Championship 2015 Regulations	<ol> <li>The case is remitted to the AFC.</li> <li>In accordance with Article 20 (c) of the AFC U-16 Women's Championship 2015 Regulations, the AFC Women's Committee shall first determine whether the withdrawal was as a result of force majeure.</li> </ol>	20141128DC39